ORDINANCE NO. 176239

* Authorize a contract with Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District of Oregon and the City of Gresham to provide transit police services to the Tri-Met Transit Police Division of the Portland Police Bureau. (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. It is the intent of this agreement to recognize that the Tri-Met Transit Police are a division of the Portland Police Bureau and are staffed by police officers from many jurisdictions, each covered by their respective collective bargaining agreements.
- 2. The City of Gresham will provide three officers, two regular officers and one sergeant officer; to the Tri-Met Transit Police Division.
- 3. The parties will agree on an annual basis upon the level of police service including personnel, equipment, and related support, to be provided to the Division.
- 4. Gresham will pay the salaries, overtime, insurance, retirement, and other benefits of its respective officers and personnel serving in the Tri-Met Transit Police Division. Gresham will bill the City for the salaries, overtime, insurance, retirement, and other benefits and indirect (overhead) charges incurred by Gresham to provide the personnel.
- 5. The City will bill Tri-Met for services provided by the Gresham Police department.
- 6. The term of this agreement is from July 1, 2001 to June 30, 2002. Thereafter this agreement may be renewed for additional term(s) up to five (5) years upon agreement of all parties.
- 7. This agreement supersedes contract 51486 authorized by ordinance 175226.

NOW, therefore, the Council directs:

a. The Mayor and City Auditor are hereby authorized to execute a contract with the Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District of Oregon and the Gresham Police Department, attached as Exhibit A, to participate in a contract with the City of Portland, Police Bureau.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because delay in proceeding with this agreement will unnecessarily deprive the City of Portland and Warner Pacific College of the mutual benefits of this agreement, therefore this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by Council: FEB 06 2002

Mayor Vera Katz Prepared by; Steven Hendricks January 14, 2002

Gary Blackmer Auditor of the City of Portland

By /S/ Susan Parsons

Deputy

BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO. <u>119-2002</u>

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO. 176239

COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
	YEAS	NAYS
FRANCESCONI	X	
HALES	X	
SALTZMAN	X	
STEN	X	
KATZ	X	